

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

LFIR # 3566

1. Project Title	Lighthouse Poin	t NE 21st Avenu	e Drainage	Project		
2. Senate Sponsor	Ed Hooper					
3. Date of Request	01/11/2024					
4. Project/Program D	escription					
and receives stormy	vater flow in excess vay during weather	s of its design cap events, reduce s	pacity. Cons treet floodir	structing a ne	w drainage system	has reached its limit, will improve the level of discharged. The project
5. State Agency to re	ceive requested fu	ınds Depa	rtment of E	nvironmental	Protection	
State Agency conta	acted? Yes					
6. Amount of the Non	recurring Request	for Fiscal Year	2024-2025			
Type of Funding				Amo	unt	
Operations					0	
Fixed Capital Outlay					600,000	1
Total State Funds	Requested				600,000	
7. Total Project Cost f	or Fiscal Year 202	4-2025 (includi	ng matchir	g funds ava	ilable for this proj	ect)
Type of Funding			Amo	ount	Percentage	
Total State Funds R	equested (from que	estion #6)		600,000	66%	
Matching Funds						
Federal				0	0%	1
,	(excluding the amount of this request)			0	0%	1
Local				305,000	34%	1
Other Total Project Costs	s for Fiscal Voor 2	024-2025		905,000	0% 100%	
Total Project Costs	S IOI FISCAI TEAI Z	024-2025		903,000	100 /6	I
8. Has this project pro	eviously received	state funding?	No			
Fiscal Year	Am	ount		pecific	Vetoed	
(уууу-уу)	Recurring	Nonrecurring	g Appro	priation #		
9. Is future funding lil	koly to be request	nd?	No			
_	•		INO			1
a. If yes, indicate n	onrecurring amou	ınt per year.				
b. Describe the so	urce of funding the	at can be used i	in lieu of st	ate funding.		
10. Has the entity req	uesting this proje	ct received any	tederal as	sistance rela	ted to the COVID-	19 pandemic?
Yes						
If yes, indicate the	amount of funds	received and w	hat the fun	ds were use	d for.	



11. Status of Construction

a. What is the current phase of the project?

The Florida Senate **Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025**

LFIR #3566

0

0

0

0

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 in the amount of \$5,644,621. The funds have been used to retain an engineering consulting firm to perform emergency bridge repairs, bridge data collection, including condition assessments, a hydrographic survey, a seawall study, a stormwater master plan update, and milling and paving roads throughout the City.

Complete questions 11 and 12 for Fixed Capital Outlay Projects

Planning		◯ N/A		
b. Is the project "shovel ready" (i	.e permitted)?	No		
c. What is the estimated start dat	e of construction?	7/31/2025		
d. What is the estimated complet	ion date of constructi	on? 12/30/2027		
12. List the owners of the facility to relationship between the owner			utlay funding. Incl	lude the
The City of Lighthouse Point				
13. Details on how the requested sta	ate funds will be expe	nded		
Spending Category		Description		Amount
Administrative Costs:				
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits				(
Other Salary and Benefits				(
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/				(

Fixed Capital Construction/Major Renovation:

Construction/Renovation/Land/ The project includes drainage improvements. 600,000 Planning Engineering Total State Funds Requested (must equal total from question #6) 600,000

14. Program Performance

Consultants/Contracted

Consultants/Contracted

Operational Costs: Other

Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/

Services/Study

Services/Study

Salary and Benefits

Other

Other

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

Flooding and stormwater runoff is a well know issue in the area of NE 21st Avenue from Sample Road to NE 30th Street. The project will mitigate environmental hazards associated with stormwater runoff and improve local surfacewater quality. The project will remove flood waters from roadways, and reduce flood stages and durations.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?



15

16

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

LFIR #3566

Flooding and stormwater runoff is a well know issue in the area of NE 21st Avenue from Sample Road to NE 30th Street. The project will mitigate environmental hazards associated with stormwater runoff and improve local surfacewater quality. The project will remove flood waters from roadways, and reduce flood stages and durations.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

Flooding from rainfall will be mitigated, which will protect persons and property in the residential area. Ponding stormwater runoff from roadways will be removed, making pedestrian and vehicular traffic safer. Wider sidewalks will accompose pedestrians. The project will remove flood waters from roadways, and reduce flood stages and durations

accomodate pedestrians. The project will remove flood waters from roadways. and reduce flood stages and durations.
d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?
Over 1,000 or more residents and visitors of the City of Lighthouse Point.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

Flooding from rainfall will be mitigated, which will protect persons and property in the residential area. Ponding stormwater runoff from roadways will be removed, making pedestrian and vehicular traffic safer. Wider sidewalks will accommodate pedestrians. The method for measuring this benefit will be through site assessment and observation including feedback from the community and accident statistics provided by the Police Department.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract?

Failure to meet deliverables will result in the return of funds to the administering agency.

. Requester Contact Information					
a. First Name	Jennifer		Last Name	Oh	
b. Organization	City of Lighthouse Point				
c. E-mail Address	jennifer.oh@lighthousepoint.com				
d. Phone Number	(954)784	-3407	Ext.		
Recipient Contact Information					
a. Organization	City of Lighthouse Point				
b. Municipality and County Broward					
c. Organization Type					
□For Profit Entity	1				
□Non Profit 501(d	ofit 501(c)(3)				
□Non Profit 501(c)(4)					
☑Local Entity					
□University or College					
□Other (please sp	□Other (please specify)				
d. First Name	Ross		Last Name	Licata	
e. E-mail Address rlicata@lighthousepoint.com					



The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

LFIR # 3566

f. Phone Number	(954)784-3434				
17. Lobbyist Contact Information					
a. Name	Ellyn Bogdanoff				
b. Firm Name	Becker & Poliakoff PA				
c. E-mail Address	ebogdanoff@beckerlawyers.com				
d. Phone Number	(954)364-6005				
•	e the questions below for Water Projects only.				
□ Waste Water R					
□ Drinking Water	☐ Drinking Water Revolving Loan				
☐ Small Commun	☐ Small Community Wastewater Treatment Grant				
☑ Other (please s	☑ Other (please specify) Appropriations Request through the House				
□ N/A					
19. What is the popula	ation economic status?				
☐ Financially Disa	☐ Financially Disadvantaged Community (ch. 62-552, F.A.C)				
☐ Financially Disa	☐ Financially Disadvantaged Municipality (ch. 62-552, F.A.C)				
☐ Rural Area of E	□ Rural Area of Economic Concern				
☐ Rural Area of C	☐ Rural Area of Opportunity (s. 288.0656, Florida Statutes)				
☑ N/A					
20. What is the status	of construction?				
Design is fully funded					
21. What percentage of	of the construction has been completed?				
0	0				
22. What is the estima 12/30/2027	2. What is the estimated completion date of construction? 12/30/2027				